FILED

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

JUN 16 2006

Terri A. Lorenzon, Director Environmental Quality Council

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF POWDER	)	
RIVER BASIN RESOURCE COUNCIL OF THE	)	
RECLASSIFICATION AND DOWNGRADE OF THREE	)	Docket No. 06-3804
DRAINAGES TO CRAZY WOMAN CREEK (Kennedy	)	
South Area Addition) AND THEIR TRIBUTARIES	)	

## **ORDER**

The Environmental Quality Council has received a request for a hearing in the above captioned matter on April 7, 2006 by the Wyoming Outdoor Council.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:** That the Department of Environmental Quality shall file a response to this request with the EQC and the parties on or before 4:00 p.m. July 7, 2006.

DATED this \_

\_day of

Wendy Hutchinson, Hearing Examiner

Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th Street

Herschler Bldg., Room 1714

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Tel: 307-777-7170 Fax: 307-777-6134

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Kim McGee, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2006, I served a copy of the foregoing ORDER by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Jill Morrison Powder River Basin Resource Council 934 North Main Sheridan, WY 82801

Kennedy Oil Company 700 West 6<sup>th</sup> St. Gillette, WY 82716 Steve Jones Watershed Protection Program Attorney Wyoming Outdoor Council 262 Lincoln St. Lander, WY 82520

Randall T. Cox Cox Law Office Kendrick Professional Building 400 South Kendrick Ave., Suite 101 Gillette, WY 82716

also to the following persons via interoffice mail:

John Burbridge Assistant Attorney General 123 Capitol Ave. Cheyenne, WY 82002

John Wagner Administrator Water Quality Division 122 West 25<sup>th</sup> Street Herschler Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

> Kim McGee, Executive Assistant Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25th Street,

Herschler Bldg., Rm. 1714 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170

Fax: (307) 777-6134